
 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 

Telephone 01344 352253 
E-mail: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Joint Waste Disposal Board 

 
Notice of Meeting 

 
Thursday, 11 January 2024 (9.30 am) 

 
TO: All Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Thursday 
11 January 2024 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Wokingham Borough Council.  
An agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Oliver Burt 
 Project Director 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Councillor Helen Purnell, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mary Temperton, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Karen Rowland, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Liz Terry, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Ian Shenton, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Lindsay Ferris, Wokingham Borough Council 

 
 

Emergency Evacuation Instructions 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 
 



 

Joint Waste Disposal Board 
Thursday 11 January 2024 (9.30 am) 

Wokingham Borough Council. 
 

Agenda 
 
 Page No 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

 
3. Urgent Items of Business   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency. 
 

 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 21 September 2023. 
 

 

 
5. Progress report  11 - 22 

 To brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on progress in the delivery 
of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract. 
 

 

 
6. Environment Act report  23 - 32 

 To provide Members of the re3 Board with a briefing on Simpler 
Recycling. 
 

 

 
7. Communications report  33 - 42 

 To brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on the Partnership’s 
communications activities since the last meeting. 
 

 

 
8. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 

 



 

Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of items 4 & 5 which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person. 
 
NB: No representations have been received in response to the 

notice under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 

  
9. Financial management report  43 - 62 

 To brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on the Partnership’s 
current financial position. 
 

 

 
10. Strategic Development report  63 - 74 

 To provide Members of the re3 Board with a briefing on plans for the 
strategic development of the re3 Partnership and transition from the 
current contracted arrangements. 
 

 

 
11. Date of the Next Board Meeting   

 7 March 2024, Reading Borough Council 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: OFFICIAL 

Classification: Official 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

(9.30  - 11.41 am) 
 

Present: Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mary Temperton 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Karen Rowland (Chair) 
Councillor Liz Terry 
 

 Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Sarah Kerr 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
 

Officers Oliver Burt, re3 Strategic Waste Manager 
Monika Bulmer, re3 Marketing & Communications Officer 
Sarah Innes, re3 Performance Officer 
Damian James, Bracknell Forest Council 
Claire Pike, Bracknell Forest Council 
Richard Bissit, Wokingham Borough Council 
Graham Rasdall-Lawes, Reading Borough Council 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  
 Councillor Helen Purnell, Bracknell Forest Council 

  

43. Election of Chair  
RESOLVED that Councillor Karen Rowland (Reading Borough Council) be appointed 
as Chair for the remainder of the municipal year 2023/24. 

44. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
RESOLVED that Councillor Ian Shenton (Wokingham Borough Council) be appointed 
as Vice-Chair for the remainder of the municipal year 2023/24. 

45. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest.  

46. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no Urgent Items of Business.  

47. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 were approved as a correct record, 
subject to the following amendment:  
  
Councillor Kerr asked that an action regarding investigating a no-plastic solution for 
collecting soft plastics be added to the minutes of the previous meeting.  

48. Presentation from Rory Brien, General Manager re3 Ltd  

5

Agenda Item 4



 

The Board received a present
[...]
als would be presented to re3 members for their consideration.  

        There was already a kerbside bulky item collection, and there was not thought 
to be significant interest in a kerbside collection for wood specifically. Rory 
agreed to send the figures around wood in general waste bins which had 
been explored through compositional analysis. (Action: Rory Brien/Oliver 
Burt) 

        Members requested that officers consider appropriate avenues for ongoing 
lobbying in terms of vape disposal responsibility. (Action: Oliver Burt) 

        Members requested separate reports to come to a future meeting on the 
options and costs associated to single-use vapes, and the shredding facility 
proposition with options and costs. (Action: Oliver Burt) 

49. Progress Report  
Sarah Innes, re3 Monitoring and Performance Officer presented the Progress report.  
  
The report included the usual review of performance statistics, including provisional 
recycling rate figures. The data for April to September 2023 compared to the same 
period in 2022 showed that recycling rates had gone up across all three Councils. 
Garden waste had also gone up, likely driven by the wet weather over the summer. 
Other recyclable tonnages had gone down, and the impacts of this would be 
addressed by the finance report.  
  
Arising from questions, the following points were noted:  

        There was no suggestion that additional funding from Government would be 
issued for DIY waste.  

        Members queried the procurement process around the WEEE banks, and it 
was confirmed that no bids had been received in the initial round. There had 
been subsequent discussions with companies around the branding on the 
banks, and if an agreement on branding was achieved, officer planned to 
apply for a waiver from the corporate procurement rules to proceed with 
Material Focus. Members requested that officers conduct market testing 
based on the new branding arrangement before proceeding with the initial 
company, to ensure best value for money. (Action: Oliver Burt / Sarah 
Innes)  

        Other neighbouring Councils were using the identified company to deliver 
their WEEE bank collections.  

        Officers agreed to find out whether single-use vapes would be accepted in 
WEEE banks, and whether this would inundate the drop off points. (Action: 
Oliver Burt / Sarah Innes) 

        The booking provider for the Recycling Centres had been asked about 
identifying demolition and DIY waste ahead of time to ascertain which items 
were chargeable and which were free of charge, and it was hoped that a 
technical solution could be found to monitor chargeable waste. A report would 
follow to the January Board meeting. (Action: Oliver Burt) 

RESOLVED that  
  
1          Members note the contents of this report; 
  
2          Members approve the rescheduling of the AGM to be at the summer meeting 

of the re3 Board from 2024 onwards; 
  

7



 

3          Members approve the Strategic Principles as described at 5.42 and listed at 
5.44.  

50. Communications Report  
Monika Bulmer, Marketing and Communications officer, re3 presented the 
Communications report.  
  
The work towards installation of the new recycling app provided by Scrapp was 
progressing, and the final stages of the data sharing agreement were being 
confirmed. It was hoped that the app would be received for testing and promotional 
materials by November 2023. Scrapp were working with the IT teams in each Council 
to ensure notification reminders and other locality specific elements would work 
smoothly. Residents would be able to access the existing app until January 2024.  
The virtual tours of the Recycling Centre and Materials Recycling Facility were 
progressing well and the final product was due shortly, and Monika agreed to share 
the product with Board members when available. (Action: Monika Bulmer) 
  
Communications activity for the FlexCollect recycling trial were progressing well, and 
had received coverage in national media. Monika thanked all Board members for 
their promotional work. Officers had continued to engage with trial participants for 
their feedback, and had used the Next Door app and a Facebook group.  
  
The PodBack service was going well and was being regularly promoted. Residents 
had been using the service to bring their coffee pods for recycling, and positive 
feedback had been received.  
  
The amount of food waste had dropped, and Council communications teams had 
pushed food waste messaging through the summer. Further communications work on 
food waste was planned, including an opportunity to discuss food waste at New 
Directions college food courses.  
  
Recycling Week was scheduled for 16 to 22 October 2023, and there would be 
enhanced communications from each Council during this time.  
  
Material Recycling Facility tours had been scheduled for Board members in 
September and October. Other Council members were welcome to attend and were 
asked to contact Monika to book a place.  
  
In response to questions, it was noted that Wokingham Borough Council had recently 
finished their new website, work on which had postponed work on the Scrapp app 
however now the website was live, officers were happy to promote the new app. 
  
Members received and noted the report.  

51. Environment Act Report  
Oliver Burt, re Strategic Waste Manager and Project Director presented the 
Environment Act report.  
  
The Board considered the potential local implications of the Deposit Return Scheme, 
including contractual implications and some access issues for residents.  
  
DEFRA had released a statement on 20 September 2023 to rename the Consistency 
in Recycling project ‘Simper Recycling’ amongst other changes to the scheme, and 

8



 

members were asked whether the proposed actions highlighted in the report 
remained relevant after this Government announcement.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:
[...]
her detail 
  

2                 local surveys should continue to take place as outline in 5.17 of the report 

52. Exclusion of Public and Press  
RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of items 12 and 13 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972:  
  
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

53. Financial Management Report  
Jayne Rowley, re3 Principal Finance Officer presented a report to brief the Board on 
the Partnership’s current financial position.  
  
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED that  

9



 

1                 Members note the Partnership’s financial position as at the end of 
2022/2023 as described at 5.1 and 5.2; 
  

2                 Members note the financial outlook for 2023/2024 as described at 5.5; 
  

3                 Members note the 1st draft budget for FY2024/2025 as described from 
5.16; 

  
4                 Members approve the proposed date change from 31st October to 31st 

July as the date from which the preceding 12 months of booking system 
data will be used to apportion HWRC costs between the 3 Council; 

  
5                 Members endorse the steps, described at 5.13, to seek to address the 

current year financial outlook. 

54. Data and Privacy Report  
Oliver Burt re Strategic Waste Manager and Project Director presented a report on 
Data and Private report in light of a recent issue.  
  
RESOLVED that:  
  

1                 Members note the contents of this report; 
  

2                 Members agree to receive a future report detailing the feedback and/or 
requirements from the referral of the re3 partnership to the Information 
Commissioners Office (ICO), as described at 5.14, with potential 
recommendations. 

55. Date of the Next Board Meeting  
11 January 2024 (Wokingham) 
7 March 2024 (Reading) 
13 June 2024 (Bracknell) 
19 September 2024 (Wokingham) 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

10



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 11th January 2024 
  
 

PROGRESS REPORT 
Report of the re3 Project Director 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on progress 

in the delivery of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract. 
  
2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report.  
 
2.2 That Members ratify their decision to implement an amendment to the Recycling 

Centre Booking System, so that non-household waste can be identified and 
charged for, as described at 5.9.   

 
2.3      That Members approve the recommendation at 5.29 for the WEEE bank project 

to come to an end.  
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 None for this report. 
 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The purpose of this report is to brief Members in relation to progress in delivery of the 

re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract. 
 
5 PROGRESS IN RELATION TO WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 

re3 and Council Performance Statistics 
 

5.1 The provisional recycling rates for April-November 2023/24 are presented below, 
alongside a comparison with the Qtr1-Qtr3 statistics for 2022/23.  

 
 April 2022 – 

December 2022 
 

April 2023 – 
November 2023 
 

Change 

BFC 54.9% 55.8% 0.9% 
RBC 49.8% 49.7% -0.1% 
WBC 53.6% 55.3% 1.7% 

 
5.2 Members will recall that the increase in garden waste seen over the wet summer has 

contributed to the overall recycling rates.  
 
5.3 Despite the increase in garden waste, the table below shows tonnages of kerbside 

residual waste have increased in Bracknell Forest and Reading Borough Councils 
when compared to the same 8 months of 2022/23. At the same time, tonnages of 
kerbside food and mixed dry recycling (MDR) have declined.  
 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 5



  

Kerbside
[...]
ctors; 
including ward area, age and ethnicity. Key results included: 
 

• Younger respondents were more likely to say that they did not know about the 
Recycling Centre (although the percentages were still very low).  

• Respondents at both extremes of the age spectrum were less likely to use the 
Recycling Centres due to not being able to drive or access a vehicle. 

• Older respondents were more likely to say that the booking system is not easy 
to use (although the percentages were still very low). 

• Respondents from Park and Emmer Green wards were more likely to say that 
the Recycling Centre is too far away, whilst residents in Katesgrove and 

16



Tilehurst were more likely to say they didn’t own a vehicle or couldn’t drive.  
• Residents of Battle and Thames wards were more likely to say that they didn’t 

know about the Recycling Centre.  
• There was one ethnic group where respondents were more likely to say that 

they didn’t know about the Recycling Centre – but there appears to be an 
overlap with the ward areas in which they live in.  

• There was no clear link between the demographic factors analysed and 
residents who said they didn’t know how to book.  

 
5.43 In response to this analysis, Officers plan to share targeted messages via the NextDoor 

app and to contact local community organisations and libraries with the possibility of 
disseminating information in order to increase knowledge of the Recycling Centres in 
the wards of Battle and Katesgrove. Areas have also been identified where future 
initiatives (similar to the WEEE banks) may have most impact.  
 
Glass Collections (Sept/Oct 2023) 
 

5.44 As Members will be aware, there was a period of disruption to the emptying of the re3 
glass banks from the 18th of September.  
 

5.45 Glass banks are serviced by the re3 Contractor, and we would usually have two 
members of staff working throughout the week. Unfortunately in the week of the 18th, 
one member of staff was unable to work 
[...]
ject Director 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the re3 Board with a briefing on 

Simpler Recycling. 
  
2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report.   
 
2.2 That Members agree to establish a working party, as described from 5.40, and 

request reports from each working party at every JWDB meeting. 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 The report explores the range of headline options but recommends that the re3 partner 

councils should work together to identify specific options and, ultimately, a preferred 
option. 

 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The recommendations reflect the briefing provided and ask the Board to establish a 

working party, from which future decision reports will emerge. 
 
5 BACKGROUND 

 
5.1 In December 2018, the Government published its Resources and Waste Strategy 

which revealed plans for a wholly new approach to waste management. A series of 
consultations followed. 
 

5.2 In 2020, Government published its Circular Economy Package. It established the 
objectives of recycling 65% of Municipal Waste by 2035 and of reducing (to no more 
than 10%) the amount of Municipal Waste being sent to landfill by the same year. 

 
5.3 The Environment Act was passed in November 2021. It incorporates a host of changes, 

for waste management, including: (i) the introduction of Extended Producer 
Responsibility (EPR) to fund recycling, (ii) the introduction of a deposit return scheme 
(DRS) for England, to capture plastic bottles and drinks cans, and (iii) originally under 
the banner of Waste Collection Consistency, now called Simpler Recycling, changes 
to improve the consistency of the way recycling is collected and the types of materials 
captured. 
 
Simpler Recycling 
 

5.4 On 21st October 2023, Government published its response to the consultation on 
Simpler Recycling. 
 

5.5 Simpler Recycling is intended to provide a national standard for recycling which
[...]
//www.itv.com/news/meridian/2023-12-13/what-can-and-cant-be-recycled-this-christmas


Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

None for this report 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Monika Bulmer, re3 Communications and Marketing Officer 
0118 937 3460 
monika.bulmer@reading.gov.uk  
 
Oliver Burt, re3 Project Director  
0118 937 3990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

Appendix 1a  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

39



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

Appendix 1B 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

Appendix 2 
 
 

 

 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

43

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of 
Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of 
Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

69

By virtue of 
Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board
	5 Progress report
	6 Environment Act report
	7 Communications report
	9 Financial management report
	10 Strategic Development report
	Strategic development Report PID (re3 v2 JWDB)




Minutes of the meeting


Classification: OFFICIAL 

Classification: Official 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
11 JANUARY 2024 
(9.35  - 11.20 am) 

 
Present: Bracknell Forest Council 

Councillor Mary Temperton 
Councillor Helen Purnell 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Karen Rowland (Chair) 
Councillor Liz Terry 
 

 Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Lindsay Ferris 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
 

Officers Oliver Burt, re3 Strategic Waste Manager 
Monika Bulmer, re3 Marketing & Communications Officer 
Sarah Innes, re3 Performance Officer 
Damian James, Bracknell Forest Council 
Jayne Rowley, re3 Finance Officer 
Kevin Gibbs, Bracknell Forest Council 
Claire Pike, Bracknell Forest Council 
Steve Brown, Wokingham Borough Council 
Richard Bisset, Wokingham Borough Council 
Chris Wheeler, Reading Borough Council 
Kevin Gibbs, Bracknell Forest Council (online) 
Chris Wheeler, Reading Borough Council (online) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  
  Keith Townsend, Reading Borough Council 

14. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest.  

15. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business.  

16. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 were accepted as a correct 
record.  

17. Progress report  
Sarah Innes, re3 Monitoring and Performance officer presented the current Progress 
report.  
  
The updated current recycling rates for Quarter 1 to Quarter 3 2023/24 were 56.8% 
for Bracknell Forest, 50.7% for Reading and 56.4% for Wokingham, approximately 
1% higher for each area than indicated in the report.  
  
The legislation regarding disposal of DIY waste at recycling centres had been 
changed, with some waste which had previously been chargeable now required to be 



 

accepted free of charge. A new DIY module had been implemented, as part of the 
booking system, at the centres to identify which waste was chargeable. Members 
were asked to ratify their decision, necessitated outside of the Board meeting by the 
commencement date of the new legislation, to implement a charging scheme.  
  
The flexible plastic trial collection had been running in Reading since September 
2023, and re3 officers had been seeking data and learning from this. The interim 
report from FlexCollect was awaited and would be provided to members when 
available. Discussions were ongoing about the future funding arrangements for the 
service following the completion of the trial.  
  
Councillor Shenton expressed his dissatisfaction with FlexCollect for poor budget 
management and their failure to engage with Wokingham Borough Council before 
deciding not to proceed with the project in Wokingham.  
  
While funding for WEEE banks had been secured, there had not been any bids from 
companies through the procurement process. Using another provider or system 
would change the balance of risk from the project, and re3 were aware of the 
government’s plans to consult on the requirement for Councils to arrange kerb-side 
collection of WEEE items and for retailers to provide drop off points. For this reason 
and until further details were available, it was proposed to bring this project to a 
close.  
  
The annual satisfaction survey had been undertaken at the recycling centres and had 
indicated an improvement. The results would be shared with contractors to discuss 
further improvements to be made. Board members welcomed the high user 
satisfaction results and congratulated staff working at the sites.  
  
Reading Borough Council had undertaken a corporate survey over the summer, 
which had included questions on whether residents had accessed recycling sites in 
the last 12 months. Officers had identified a few areas of the borough which may 
benefit from further promotion of waste and recycling services. It was noted that 
some residents had lobbied ward councillors to say that the booking system was 
difficult to use and that booking a slot had restricted their access to the site. It was 
proposed that Bracknell Forest and Wokingham may benefit from undertaking their 
own surveys for more granular data.  
  
Following a period of disruption to the glass bank collection in September resulting in 
staff absences, the contractor had worked hard to rectify the situation and collections 
were now back to normal. It was queried whether there were any arrangements in 
place to deal with peak periods such as Christmas and New Year, and offices 
commented that while the contractor consulted with re3, it was always difficult to 
predict which glass banks would overflow during these peak period.  
  
Further to discussion, it was RESOLVED: 

1                 That Members note the contents of this report 
  

2                 That Members ratify their decision to implement an amendment to the 
Recycling Centre Booking System, so that non-household waste can be 
identified and charged for, as described at 5.9 of the report 

  
3                 That Members approve the recommendation at 5.29 of the report for the 

WEEE bank project to come to an end. 

18. Environment Act report  



 

Oliver Burt, re3 Strategic Waste Manager and Programme Director presented the 
Environment Act report.  
  
The Environment Act was passed in 2021 and had included Simpler Recycling, the 
detail of which had been released in October 2023. The funding arrangements were 
becoming more clear as time passed, and the report included detail on DEFRA’s 
expectations of funding for Councils. Councils would not find out the final funding 
arrangements until the final year preceding the point of compliance.   
The report highlighted the five main options around glass collections.  
  
Officers were least concerned about the flexible plastics requirement in the Simpler 
Recycling plans, as the pilot had demonstrated that there was a good chance of 
flexible plastic being added to current collections and processed through the existing 
recycling plant. There remained some caveats depending on glass collection 
arrangements and any further materials added to the collection requirement.  
  
A draft response on WEEE collection proposals would be developed and submitted to 
government outside of Board meetings.  
  
The Board was asked to establish a working party on Simpler Recycling disposal 
functions across Councils.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

·        It was commented that while the three authorities should work together on all 
plans for collection and recycling, the procurement processes should be key 
through.  

·        It was also noted that the specification of any new refuse collection vehicles 
should be decided as soon as possible to avoid delays to the collection 
process.  

·        It was proposed that the glass banks were currently working well and keeping 
them (even if for a limited period of time) should be considered to moderate 
any cost and supply-chain challenges.  

·        Board members recognised the variation in dates and the uncertainties 
around the political landscape and plans for the re3 contract.  

·        Board members asked officers to conduct further research into the options 
available to re3 for the remaining 8 years of the current contract.   

The Chair asked each Council to nominate the most appropriate officers to sit on the 
working party to herself and Oliver Burt. An update report would be requested from 
each working party at each Board meeting for Board members to take into account all 
different contributors before making decisions. (Action: All) 
  
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED  
  

1                 That Members note the contents of this report 
  

2                 That Members agree to establish a working party, as described from 5.40, 
and request reports from each working party at every JWDB meeting. 

19. Communications report  
Monika Bulmer, re3 Marketing and Communications Officer presented the 
Communications report.  
  
Work was ongoing to help residents understand the changes to charging and booking 
arrangements for non-household waste.  



 

  
The virtual tour project had been completed with three virtual tours now available to 
promote the recycling facilities to a broader audience.  
  
Following a significant fire at an re3 site in October, re3 had reached out to media 
outlets to raise awareness of inappropriate disposal of batteries. Officers were 
pleased with how well the message had been picked up in the media.  
  
The Scrapp app was in its final checks with each IT team, and it was hoped that a 
final launch date would be available soon. The current Recyclopedia app would 
remain in place during the transition period.  
  
Work was ongoing to further promote foil recycling, and Monika was working with a 
metal packaging company to promote metal packaging recycling with a campaign 
scheduled for Spring 2024.  
  
Day to day communication work had included adverts in resident magazines for 
Bracknell Forest and Wokingham, focussing on food waste recycling. Social media 
remained active and a monthly newsletter continued to keep residents updated on 
campaigns and seasonal updates.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

·        While it was important that all batteries were disposed of correctly the most 
dangerous batteries were lithium batteries which were often hidden in other 
items such as toys, clothing and greetings cards. Members requested that this 
distinction be made to residents who may not be aware.  

·        Members requested that a final conversion to the new Scrapp app be 
expediated to a suitable date (to be confirmed ASAP by officers) to prevent 
further delays. (Action: Monika Bulmer / Oliver Burt) 

The report was noted.  

20. Exclusion of Public and Press  
RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of items 9 and 10 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
  
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

21. Financial management report  
The Board received a report on the current financial management position.  
  
Members requested further detail in a subsequent report around the impact of the 
cost of living and peaks of recycling rates through the year.  
  
Members requested a further report on the proposals regarding a chargeable service 
at the recycling centres. (Action: Oliver Burt / Jayne Rowley) 
  
Arising from discussion, it was RESOLVED: 
  



 

1          That Members note the current financial outturn for re3 and the three Councils 
at detailed at 5.1 to 5.12. 
  

2          That Members note the revised budget (excluding contract Indexation) as 
detailed at 5.13 to 5.16. 

  
3          That Members note the Net cost of waste calculations for the last Financial 

Year (FY22-23) and the comparatives made between them 5.17 to 5.22. 
  
4          That Members note the actions, agreed by the respective council waste 

teams and the re3 Project Team, as per Appendix 4. 
  
5          That Members note the contents of the updated re3 Risk Register and 

request updates at alternate JWDB Meetings, as advised at 5.23 to 5.31. 
  
6          That Members considered the recommendation at 5.37 and requested officers 

to bring a report back on the implementation of a chargeable service at the 
Recycling Centres for non-re3 residents as soon as practicably possible.  

22. Strategic Development report  
The Board received the re3 strategic development report.  
  
Arising from discussion, it was RESOLVED that  
  

1                 Members note the contents of this report 
  

2                 Members request an update report on the next steps, described at 5.23 to 
5.27. 

23. Date of the Next Board Meeting  
The next meeting was scheduled for 7 March 2024 at Reading Borough Council, and 
members requested a later start time of 10am.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


